
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2861 March 16, 2005 
SA 208. Mr. COCHRAN submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 209. Mr. COCHRAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 210. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, Ms. MI-
KULSKI, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. KEN-
NEDY, and Mr. LEAHY) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 211. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, Ms. 
CANTWELL, and Mrs. MURRAY) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 212. Mr. DORGAN submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 213. Mr. PRYOR (for himself, Mrs. LIN-
COLN, Mr. REED, Ms. LANDRIEU, Mr. CORZINE, 
Mr. LEAHY, and Mr. KENNEDY) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 214. Ms. SNOWE (for herself, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. MCCAIN, and Mrs. 
FEINSTEIN) proposed an amendment to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 215. Mr. SALAZAR (for himself and Mr. 
CONRAD) submitted an amendment intended 
to be proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 216. Ms. SNOWE submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 217. Mr. KOHL (for himself, Mr. HATCH, 
and Mr. BIDEN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the concur-
rent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra; which 
was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 218. Mrs. HUTCHISON (for herself, Mr. 
CRAIG, Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. DOMENICI, Mr. 
CORNYN, Mr. KYL, Mr. MCCAIN, and Mrs. 
FEINSTEIN) proposed an amendment to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 219. Ms. LANDRIEU proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 220. Ms. COLLINS (for Mr. LIEBERMAN 
(for himself, Ms. COLLINS, and Mrs. CLINTON)) 
proposed an amendment to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra. 

SA 221. Mr. BAYH submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 222. Mr. LEVIN (for himself, Mr. JEF-
FORDS, Ms. STABENOW, Mr. SARBANES, and 
Mr. KENNEDY) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the concur-
rent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, supra; which 
was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 223. Mr. VITTER proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, supra. 

SA 224. Mr. VITTER proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, supra. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 173. Mr. SPECTER (for himself, 
Mr. HARKIN, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. TALENT, 
and Ms. CANTWELL) proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; as follows: 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

SA 174. Mr. COLEMAN (for himself 
and Ms. COLLINS) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2006 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows: 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,479,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$354,960,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,094,460,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$29,580,000. 

On page 24, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,479,000,000. 

On page 24, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$354,960,000. 

On page 24, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$1,094,460,000. 

On page 24, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$29,580,000. 

SA 175. Mr. VOINOVICH submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 65, after line 25, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. lll. SENSE OF THE SENATE SUPPORTING 

BIENNIAL BUDGETING. 
It is the sense of the Senate that Congress 

should enact a biennial budget for the Fed-
eral Government. 

SA 176. Mr. COLEMAN (for himself 
and Ms. COLLINS) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2006 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows: 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,479,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$354,960,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,094,460,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$29,580,000. 

On page 26, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,479,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$354,960,000. 

On page 26, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,094,460,000. 

On page 26, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$29,580,000. 

SA 177. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself, 
Mr. DODD, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. 
LIEBERMAN, Mr. CORZINE, Mr. KERRY, 
Mr. SARBANES, AND MR. REED) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On Page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,446,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$7,606,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,332,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$454,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,446,000,000. 

On Page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$7,606,000,000 

On Page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,332,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$454,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$5,389,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$723,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$3,803,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$666,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$227,000,000. 

On Page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$723,000.000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$3,803,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$666,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$227,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$723,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$4,526,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$5,192,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$5,419,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$5,474,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$723,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,526,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$5,192,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$5,419,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$5,474,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 04:48 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00103 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.101 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2862 March 16, 2005 
On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 

$5,389,000,000. 
On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 

$723,000,000. 
On page 17, line 20, increase the amount by 

$5,000,000. 
On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 

$3,803,000,000. 
On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 

$15,000,000. 
On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 

$666,000,000. 
On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 

$227,000,000. 
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 18, line 8, increase the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$1,446,000,000. 
On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$10,948,000,000. 
On page 36, line 21, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 

$93,000,000. 
On page 36, line 24, increase the amount by 

$93,000,000 
On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 

$5,381,000,000. 
On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 

$715,000,000. 

SA 178. Mr. LIEBERMAN (for him-
self, Mrs. CLINTON, and Mr. AKAKA) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,674,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,420,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,150,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$640,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,674,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,420,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$640,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,490,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$837,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$710,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$575,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$837,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$710,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$575,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$837,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$1,547,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$1,122,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$2,442,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$2,466,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$837,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,547,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$2,122,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$2,442,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,466,000,000. 

On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 15, line 16, increase the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 15, line 20, increase the amount by 
$144,000,000. 

On page 15, line 24, increase the amount by 
$75,000,000. 

On page 16, line 3, increase the amount by 
$33,000,000. 

On page 16, line 7, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,550,000,000. 

On page 16, line 16, increase the amount by 
$245,000,000. 

On page 16, line 20, increase the amount by 
$542,000,000. 

On page 16, line 24, increase the amount by 
$476,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$287,000,000. 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$240,000,000. 

On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 23, line 25, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,674,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$4,932,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,490,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$837,000,000. 

SA 179. Mr. BAUCUS (for himself, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. DODD, and 
Ms. STABENOW) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2006 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows: 

On page 31, strike lines 15 through 22, and 
insert the following: 
regardless of whether the committee is with-
in its allocation as provided under section 
302(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974, the chairman of the Committee on the 
Budget may revise allocations of new budget 
authority and outlays, the revenue aggre-
gates, and other appropriate measures to re-
flect such legislation provided that such leg-
islation would not increase the deficit for 

the period of fiscal years 2006 through 2010. 
The costs of such legislation shall not be 
scored for purposes of sections 302, 303, 401, 
and 425 of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974, section 404 of this resolution, and sec-
tion 505 of the Concurrent Resolution on the 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2004 (H. Con. Res. 95), 
provided that such legislation does not in-
crease the deficit for the period of the total 
of fiscal years 2006 through 2010. 

SA 180. Ms. MIKULSKI (for herself 
Mr. DODD, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. KENNEDY, 
Mr. LEVIN, and Mr. CORZINE) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8 insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. lll. RESERVE FOR FUNDING OF HOPE 

CREDIT. 
If the Committee on Finance of the Senate 

reports a bill or joint resolution, or an 
amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that in-
creases the Hope credit to $4,000, makes the 
credit available for 4 years, and makes the 
credit fully refundable, the chairman of the 
Committee on the Budget may revise com-
mittee allocations for the Committee on Fi-
nance and other appropriate budgetary ag-
gregates and allocations of new budget au-
thority and outlays by the amount provided 
by that measure for that purpose, if that 
measure includes offsets including legisla-
tion closing corporate tax loopholes and 
would not increase the deficit for fiscal year 
2006 and for the period of fiscal years 2006 
though 2010. 

SA 181. Mr. LAUTENBERG sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 12, line 15, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$60,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 26, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 26, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 27, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

SA 182. Mr. LOTT (for himself, Mr. 
COCHRAN, Ms. COLLINS, Ms. SNOWE, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, and Mr. VITTER) submitted 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:30 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00104 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.114 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2863 March 16, 2005 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. 510. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

THE ACQUISITION OF THE NEXT 
GENERATION DESTROYER (DDX). 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing findings: 

(1) The Quadrennial Defense Review to be 
conducted in 2005 has not been completed. 

(2) The national security of the United 
States is best served by a competitive indus-
trial base consisting of at least two ship-
yards capable of constructing major surface 
combatants. 

(b) SENSE OF SENATE.—It is the sense of the 
Senate that— 

(1) it is ill-advised for the Department of 
Defense to pursue a winner-take-all strategy 
for the acquisition of destroyers under the 
next generation destroyer (DDX) program; 
and 

(2) the amounts identified in this resolu-
tion assume that the Department of Defense 
will not acquire any destroyer under the 
next generation destroyer program through 
a winner-take-all strategy. 

(c) WINNER-TAKE-ALL STRATEGY DEFINED.— 
In this section, the term ‘‘winner-take-all 
strategy’’, with respect to the acquisition of 
destroyers under the next generation de-
stroyer program, means the acquisition (in-
cluding design and construction) of such de-
stroyers through a single shipyard. 

SA 183. Mr. SALAZAR submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 12, line 15, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

SA 184. Mr. SALAZAR (for himself, 
Mr. DORGAN, Mr. OBAMA, Mr. CONRAD, 
Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. JEFFORDS, Ms. CANT-
WELL, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. KENNEDY, and Mr. 
JOHNSON) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
setting forth the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2006 and including the ap-
propriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; which 
was ordered to lie on the table; as fol-
lows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$81,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$98,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$72,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$81,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$98,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$72,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$49,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$49,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$47,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$132,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$47,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$132,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 22, line 16, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 22, line 17, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000. 

On page 22, line 21, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 22, line 25, increase the amount by 
$49,000,000. 

On page 23, line 4, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 23, line 8, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$292,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000. 

On page ll, line ll, increase/decrease 
the amount by $llll. 

On page ll, line ll, increase/decrease 
the amount by $llll. 

SA 185. Mr. SALAZAR submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$72,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$72,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$65,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$12,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$12,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$62,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$65,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$65,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:01 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00105 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.112 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2864 March 16, 2005 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$14,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$62,000,000. 
On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$65,000,000. 
On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$65,000,000. 
On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 

$29,000,000. 
On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000. 
On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 

$17,000,000. 
On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 

$9,000,000. 
On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 

$2,000,000. 
On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 

$36,000,000. 
On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 

$13,000,000. 
On page 18, line 21, increase the amount by 

$19,000,000. 
On page 18, line 25, increase the amount by 

$3,000,000. 
On page 19, line 4, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000. 
On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$28,000,000. 
On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$130,000,000. 
On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 

$65,000,000. 
On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 

$14,000,000. 

SA 186. Mr. FEINGOLD (for himself, 
Mr. CHAFEE, Mr. SALAZAR, Ms. COLLINS, 
Mr. CONRAD, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. 
LIEBERMAN, Mr. VOINOVICH, Ms. CANT-
WELL, Mr. OBAMA, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, Mr. 
HARKIN, and Mr. CARPER) proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 57, after line 2, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. 408. PAY-AS-YOU-GO POINT OF ORDER IN 

THE SENATE. 
(a) PAY-AS-YOU-GO POINT OF ORDER IN THE 

SENATE.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—For purposes of Senate en-

forcement, it shall not be in order in the 
Senate to consider any direct spending or 
revenue legislation that would increase the 
on-budget deficit or cause an on-budget def-
icit for any one of the three applicable time 
periods as measured in paragraphs (5) and (6). 

(2) APPLICABLE TIME PERIODS.—For pur-
poses of this subsection, the term ‘‘applica-
ble time period’’ means any 1 of the 3 fol-
lowing periods: 

(A) The first year covered by the most re-
cently adopted concurrent resolution on the 
budget. 

(B) The period of the first 5 fiscal years 
covered by the most recently adopted con-
current resolution on the budget. 

(C) The period of the 5 fiscal years fol-
lowing the first 5 fiscal years covered in the 
most recently adopted concurrent resolution 
on the budget. 

(3) DIRECT-SPENDING LEGISLATION.—For 
purposes of this subsection and except as 
provided in paragraph (4), the term ‘‘direct- 
spending legislation’’ means any bill, joint 
resolution, amendment, motion, or con-
ference report that affects direct spending as 
that term is defined by, and interpreted for 

purposes of, the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985. 

(4) EXCLUSION.—For purposes of this sub-
section, the terms ‘‘direct-spending legisla-
tion’’ and ‘‘revenue legislation’’ do not in-
clude— 

(A) any concurrent resolution on the budg-
et; or 

(B) any provision of legislation that affects 
the full funding of, and continuation of, the 
deposit insurance guarantee commitment in 
effect on the date of enactment of the Budg-
et Enforcement Act of 1990. 

(5) BASELINE.—Estimates prepared pursu-
ant to this section shall— 

(A) use the baseline surplus or deficit used 
for the most recently adopted concurrent 
resolution on the budget; and 

(B) be calculated under the requirements 
of subsections (b) through (d) of section 257 
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985 for fiscal years be-
yond those covered by that concurrent reso-
lution on the budget. 

(6) PRIOR SURPLUS.—If direct spending or 
revenue legislation increases the on-budget 
deficit or causes an on-budget deficit when 
taken individually, it must also increase the 
on-budget deficit or cause an on-budget def-
icit when taken together with all direct 
spending and revenue legislation enacted 
since the beginning of the calendar year not 
accounted for in the baseline under para-
graph (5)(A), except that direct spending or 
revenue effects resulting in net deficit reduc-
tion enacted pursuant to reconciliation in-
structions since the beginning of that same 
calendar year shall not be available. 

(b) WAIVER.—This section may be waived 
or suspended in the Senate only by the af-
firmative vote of three-fifths of the Mem-
bers, duly chosen and sworn. 

(c) APPEALS.—Appeals in the Senate from 
the decisions of the Chair relating to any 
provision of this section shall be limited to 1 
hour, to be equally divided between, and con-
trolled by, the appellant and the manager of 
the bill or joint resolution, as the case may 
be. An affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members of the Senate, duly chosen and 
sworn, shall be required to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

(d) DETERMINATION OF BUDGET LEVELS.— 
For purposes of this section, the levels of 
new budget authority, outlays, and revenues 
for a fiscal year shall be determined on the 
basis of estimates made by the Committee 
on the Budget of the Senate. 

(e) SUNSET.—This section shall expire on 
September 30, 2010. 

SA 187. Mr. LAUTENBERG sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 30, strike lines 19 through 23. 

SA 188. Mrs. FEINSTEIN (for herself, 
Mr. KYL, Mrs. HUTCHISON, Mr. BINGA-
MAN, and Mr. AKAKA) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

THE STATE CRIMINAL ALIEN ASSIST-
ANCE PROGRAM. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Control of illegal immigration is a Fed-
eral responsibility. 

(2) The State Criminal Alien Assistance 
Program (referred to in this section as 
‘‘SCAAP’’) provides critical funding to 
States and localities for reimbursement of 
costs incurred as a result of housing undocu-
mented criminal aliens. 

(3) Congress appropriated $250,000,000 for 
SCAAP to reimburse State and local govern-
ments for these costs in fiscal year 2003. 

(4) Congress appropriated $300,000,000 for 
SCAAP to reimburse State and local govern-
ments for these costs in fiscal year 2004. 

(5) Congress appropriated $305,000,000 for 
SCAAP to reimburse State and local govern-
ments for these costs in fiscal year 2005. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this concur-
rent resolution assume that— 

(1) Congress will appropriate $750,000,000 for 
SCAAP for fiscal year 2006; and 

(2) Congress will enact long-term reauthor-
ization of SCAAP to reimburse State and 
local governments for the financial burdens 
undocumented criminal aliens place on their 
local criminal justice systems. 

SA 189. Mr. DODD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000.0 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,134,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$846,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$424,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$318,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,135,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$846,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$424,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$318,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,511,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$567,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$423,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$212,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$159,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$567,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$423,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$212,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$159,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:51 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00106 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.119 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2865 March 16, 2005 
On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$717,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 

$1,140,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$1,352,000,000. 
On page 5, line11, decrease the amount by 

$1,511,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$717,000,000. 
On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$1,140,000,000. 
On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$1,352,000,000. 
On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$1,511,000,000. 
On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,511,000,000. 
On page 16, line 16, increase the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 16, line 20, increase the amount by 

$567,000,000. 
On page 16, line 24, increase the amount by 

$423,000,000. 
On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 

$212,000,000. 
On page 17, line 7, increase the amount by 

$159,000,000. 
On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$3,022,000,000. 
On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,511,000,000. 
On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 

$150,000,000. 

SA 190. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8 insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. DEFICIT NEUTRAL RESERVE FUND FOR 

PATRIOTIC EMPLOYERS OF NA-
TIONAL GUARDSMEN AND RESERV-
ISTS. 

In the Senate, if a bill or joint resolution, 
if an amendment is offered thereto, or if a 
conference report is submitted thereon, 
that— 

(1) provides a 50 percent tax credit to em-
ployers for compensation paid to employees 
who are on active duty status as members of 
the Guard or Reserve in order to make up 
the difference between the employee’s civil-
ian pay and military pay; and 

(2) provides for employers of 50 or fewer 
employees who are eligible for the tax credit 
under paragraph (1) a 50 percent tax credit, 
not to exceed $12,000, for compensation paid 
to a worker hired to replace an active duty 
Guard or Reserve employee; 
the chairman of the Committee on the Budg-
et shall adjust the revenue aggregates and 
other appropriate aggregates, levels, and 
limits in this resolution to reflect such legis-
lation, to the extent that such legislation 
would not increase the deficit for fiscal year 
2006 and for the period of fiscal years 2006 
through 2010. 

SA 191. Mr. DODD (for himself, Mrs. 
BOXER, Mr. KENNEDY, Mr. JEFFORDS, 
Mr. BIDEN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mrs. MUR-
RAY, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. 

KERRY, Mr. KOHL, Mr. AKAKA, Mrs. 
FEINSTEIN, Mr. JOHNSON, Mrs. LINCOLN, 
Ms. STABENOW, Ms. CANTWELL, Mr. 
CORZINE, Mr. LAUTENBERG, and Mr. 
SALAZAR) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
setting forth the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2006 and including the ap-
propriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; which 
was ordered to lie on the table; as fol-
lows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,460,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$756,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$252,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,460,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$756,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$252,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$730,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$378,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$126,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$730,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$378,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$126,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$755,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$1,133,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$755,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,133,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$730,000,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$378,000,000. 

On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 
$126,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$2,518,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,259,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

SUMMARY OF DODD AFTERSCHOOL AMENDMENT 
This Amendment is intended to raise the 

funding level for the 21st Century Commu-
nity Learning Centers Program to the 
amount that is promised in the No Child Left 
Behind Act. The additional $1.25 billion that 
the amendment calls for is offset by elimi-
nating tax loopholes and includes some def-
icit reduction. 

SA 192. Mrs. LINCOLN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 23, line 20, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 23, line 24, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 23, line 25, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 24, line 3, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 24, line 4, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 24, line 7, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 24, line 8, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:51 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00107 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.127 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2866 March 16, 2005 
On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$32,000,000. 
On page 48, line 12, increase the amount by 

$32,000,000. 
At the appropriate place, insert the fol-

lowing: 
SEC. ll. OFFSET FOR INCREASES IN FUNDING 

FOR THE COPS METHAMPHETAMINE 
ENFORCEMENT AND CLEAN UP PRO-
GRAM. 

It is the sense of the Senate that this reso-
lution assumes that any increases in funding 
for the COPS Methamphetamine Enforce-
ment Clean Up Program should be offset by 
increased revenues to be derived from clos-
ing corporate tax loopholes. 

SA 193. Mr. DODD (for himself, Mr. 
LEAHY, Mrs. CLINTON, and Mr. KERRY) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,322,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$322,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,322,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$322,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$740,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$582,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$240,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$582,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$582,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 24, line 16, increase the amount by 
$727,000,000. 

On page 24, line 17, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 24, line 21, increase the amount by 
$73,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,322,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,644,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$822,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$740,000,000. 

SA 194. Mr. HATCH (for himself, Mr. 
GRASSLEY, Mr. BAUCUS, Mr. ROCKE-
FELLER, and Mr. KENNEDY) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title III, add the following: 
SEC. lll. DEFICIT-NEUTRAL RESERVE FUND 

FOR THE RESTORATION OF SCHIP 
FUNDS. 

In the Senate, if the Committee on Fi-
nance reports a bill or joint resolution or an 
amendment is offered thereto or a con-
ference report is submitted thereon, that 
provides for the restoration of unexpended 
funds under the State children’s health in-
surance program that reverted to the Treas-
ury on October 1, 2004, and that may provide 
for the redistribution of such funds for out-
reach and enrollment as well as for coverage 
initiatives, the chairman of the Committee 
on the Budget may revise allocations of new 
budget authority and outlays, revenue aggre-
gates, and other appropriate measures to re-
flect such legislation, if such legislation 
would not increase the deficit for fiscal year 
2006 and for the period of fiscal years 2006 
through 2010. 

SA 195. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself, 
Ms. MIKULSKI, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. LAU-
TENBERG, and Mr. OBAMA) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

SA 196. Mrs. CLINTON submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 55, strike lines 16 through 22 and 
insert the following: 

increase in the deficit spending in excess of 
$5,000,000,000 in any of the four 10-year peri-
ods, and shall submit to the committee the 
estimate of the costs of the legislation. 

(b) IN THE SENATE.—It shall not be in order 
to consider any bill, joint resolution, amend-
ment, motion, or conference report that 
would cause a net increase in the deficit in 
excess of $5,000,000,000 in any of the four 

SA 197. Mr. ALLEN (for himself, Mr. 
WARNER, and Mr. DEWINE) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; as follows: 

On page 15, line 15, strike ‘‘$69,683,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$69,890,700,000’’. 

On page 15, line 16, strike ‘‘$69,789,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$69,996,700,000’’. 

On page 15, line 19, strike ‘‘$71,030,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$71,343,200,000’’. 

On page 15, line 20, strike ‘‘$71,013,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$71,326,200,000’’. 

On page 15, line 23, strike ‘‘$74,7489,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$74,810,900,000’’. 

On page 15, line 24, strike ‘‘$72,775,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$73,096,900,000’’. 

On page 16, line 2, strike ‘‘$81,524,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$81,879,100,000’’. 

On page 16, line 3, strike ‘‘$75,693,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$76,048,100,000’’. 

On page 16, line 6, strike ‘‘$82,867,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$83,251,800,000’’. 

On page 16, line 7, strike ‘‘$79,335,000,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$79,718,800,000’’. 

On page 26, line 14, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$207,700,000’’. 

On page 26, line 15, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$207,700,000’’. 

On page 26, line 17, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$313,200,000’’. 

On page 26, line 18, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$313,200,000’’. 

On page 26, line 20, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$321,900,000’’. 

On page 26, line 21, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$321,900,000’’. 

On page 26, line 23, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$355,100,000’’. 

On page 26, line 24, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$355,100,000’’. 

On page 27, line 1, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$384,800,000’’. 

On page 27, line 2, strike ‘‘$0’’ and insert 
‘‘¥$384,800,000’’. 

SA 198. Mr. ALLEN (for himself, Mr. 
WARNER, and Mr. DEWINE) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title V, add the following: 
SEC. 510. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

FUNDING FOR SUBSONIC AND 
HYPERSONIC AERONAUTICS RE-
SEARCH BY THE NATIONAL AERO-
NAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRA-
TION. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing findings: 

(1) The economic and military security of 
the United States depends on the continued 
development of improved aeronautics tech-
nologies. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:38 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00108 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.129 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2867 March 16, 2005 
(2) Research and development on many 

emerging aeronautics technologies is often 
too expensive or removed in terms of time 
from commercial application to garner the 
necessary level of support from the private 
sector. 

(3) The advances made possible by Govern-
ment-funded research in emerging aero-
nautics technologies have enabled a long-
standing positive balance of trade and air su-
periority on the battlefield for the United 
States in recent decades. 

(4) The aeronautics industry has grown in-
creasingly mature in recent years, with 
growth dependent on the availability of the 
research workforce and facilities provided by 
the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration (NASA). 

(5) Recent NASA studies have dem-
onstrated the competitiveness, and scientific 
merit, and necessity of nearly all existing 
aeronautics wind tunnel and propulsion test-
ing facilities. 

(6) A minimum level of investment by 
NASA is necessary to maintain these facili-
ties in operational condition and to prevent 
their financial collapse. 

(b) SENSE OF SENATE.—It is the sense of the 
Senate that— 

(1) the level of funding provided for the 
Aeronautics Mission Directorate within the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion should be increased by $1,582,700,000 be-
tween fiscal year 2006 and fiscal year 2010; 
and 

(2) the increases provided should be applied 
to the Vehicle Systems portion of the Aero-
nautics Mission Directorate budget for use in 
subsonic and hypersonic aeronautical re-
search. 

SA 199. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself, 
Mr. CORZINE, Mr. KERRY, and Mrs. 
MURRAY) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
setting forth the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2006 and including the ap-
propriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; which 
was ordered to lie on the table; as fol-
lows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$3,700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$3,700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$3,700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$ 3,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$ 3,700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 20, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 20, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 20, line 20, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 20, line 21, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 20, line 24, increase the amount by 
$3,700,000,000. 

On page 20, line 25, increase the amount by 
$3,700,000,000. 

On page 21, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 21, line 4, increase the amount by 
$3,900,000,000. 

On page 21, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 21, line 8, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$17,300,000,000. 

At the end of title V, insert the following: 
SEC. ———. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CHILD 

POVERTY. 
SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense of 

the Senate that the numerical changes pro-
posed to be made in the budget by this 
amendment shall be used to set a national 
goal of cutting child poverty in half within a 
decade, and eliminating it entirely as soon 
as possible thereafter; that funds should be 
raised through a one percent surtax on in-
come over $1 million for joint filers, or over 
$500,000 for single filers to help achieve that 
goal; that the revenue raised is to be des-
ignated to a child poverty elimination fund 
and overseen by a child poverty elimination 
board, which shall design the poverty reduc-
tion program, set annual child poverty re-
duction targets, and recommend allocation 
of funds. 

SA 200. Ms. CANTWELL submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3 line 10, increase the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 3 line 11, increase the amount by 
$104,000,000. 

On page 3 line 12, increase the amount by 
$188,000,000. 

On page 3 line 13, increase the amount by 
$278,000,000. 

On page 3 line 14, increase the amount by 
$344,000,000. 

On page 3 line 19, increase the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 3 line 20, increase the amount by 
$104,000,000. 

On page 3 line 21, increase the amount by 
$188,000,000. 

On page 4 line 1, increase the amount by 
$278,000,000. 

On page 4 line 2, increase the amount by 
$344,000,000. 

On page 4 line 7, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4 line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4 line 9, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4 line 10, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4 line 11, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4 line 16, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 4 line 17, increase the amount by 
$52,000,000. 

On page 4 line 18, increase the amount by 
$94,000,000. 

On page 4 line 19, increase the amount by 
$139,000,000. 

On page 4 line 20, increase the amount by 
$172,000,000. 

On page 4 line 24, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 4 line 25, increase the amount by 
$52,000,000. 

On page 5 line 1, increase the amount by 
$94,000,000. 

On page 5 line 2, increase the amount by 
$139,000,000. 

On page 5 line 3, increase the amount by 
$172,000,000. 

On page 5 line 7, decrease the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 5 line 8, decrease the amount by 
$74,000,000 . 

On page 5 line 9, decrease the amount by 
$168,000,000. 

On page 5 line 10, decrease the amount by 
$307,000,000. 

On page 5 line 11, decrease the amount by 
$479,000,000. 

On page 5 line 15, decrease the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 5 line 16, decrease the amount by 
$74,000,000. 

On page 5 line 17, decrease the amount by 
$168,000,000. 

On page 5 line 18, decrease the amount by 
$307,000,000. 

On page 5 line 19, decrease the amount by 
$479,000,000. 

On page 23 line 16, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 23 line 17, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 23 line 20, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 23 line 21, increase the amount by 
$52,000,000. 

On page 23 line 24, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 23 line 25, increase the amount by 
$94,000,000. 

On page 24 line 3, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 24 line 4, increase the amount by 
$139,000,000. 

On page 24 line 7, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 24 line 8, increase the amount by 
$172,000,000. 

On page 30 line 16, decrease the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 30 line 17, decrease the amount by 
$958,000,000. 

On page 48 line 6, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 48 line 7, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 48 line 9, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 48 line 12, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

SA 201. Mr. DODD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:38 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00109 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.135 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2868 March 16, 2005 
On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 

$216,000,000. 
On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 

$152,000,000. 
On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 

$216,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 

$152,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$76,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$2,000,000. 
On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 

$76,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$2,000,000. 
On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$184,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 

$188,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$184,000,000. 
On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$188,000,000. 
On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 

$76,000,000. 
On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 

$2,000,000. 
On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$216,000,000. 
On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$380,000,000. 
On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 

$190,000,000. 
On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 

$108,000,000. 

SA 202. Mr. DAYTON (for himself, 
Mr. AKAKA, Mr. LIEBERMAN, and Ms. 
MIKULSKI) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 18, 
setting forth the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2006 and including the ap-
propriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; which 
was ordered to lie on the table; as fol-
lows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$13,600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$17,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$17,966,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$13,600,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$17,100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$17,966,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$12,977,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$13,556,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$14,236,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$14,922,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$15,600,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$260,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$8,836,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$13,125,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$14,021,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$14,703,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$11,840,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$4,164,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$475,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,079,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,263,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$11,840,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$16,004,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$16,479,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$19,558,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$22,821,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$11,840,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$16,004,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$16,479,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$19,558,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$22,821,000,000. 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$12,977,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$260,000,000. 

On page 17, line 20, increase the amount by 
$13,556,000,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$8,836,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,236,000,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$13,125,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$14,922,000,000. 

On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 
$14,021,000,000. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,600,000,000. 

On page 18, line 8, increase the amount by 
$14,703,000,000 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$73,766,000,000. 

At the end of Section 309, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC 310. RESERVE FUND FOR THE INDIVIDUALS 

WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION 
ACT. 

The Chairman of the Committee on the 
Budget of the Senate shall, in consultation 
with the Members of the Committee on the 
Budget and the Chairman and Ranking Mem-
ber of the appropriate committee, increase 
the allocations pursuant to section 302(a) of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 to the 
Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and 
Pensions of the Senate by up to 
$12,977,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$260,000,000 in outlays for fiscal year 2006, and 
$71,292,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$50,944,000,000 in outlays for the total of fis-
cal years 2006 through 2010, for a bill, amend-
ment, or conference report that would pro-
vide increased funding for part B grants, 
other than section 619, under the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), with 
the goal that funding for these grants, when 
taken together with amounts provided by 
the Committee on Appropriations, provides 
40 percent of the national average per pupil 
expenditure for children with disabilities. 

SA 203. Mr. LEAHY (for himself, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. FEINGOLD, 
Mr. DURBIN, Mr. BIDEN, and Mr. OBAMA) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title V, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON THE CRIME 

VICTIMS FUND. 
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-

lowing:— 
(1) The Victims of Crime Act of 1984 

(‘‘VOCA’’) was enacted to provide Federal fi-
nancial support for services to victims of all 
types of crime, primarily through grants to 
state crime victim compensation and victim 
assistance programs. 

(2) VOCA created the Crime Victims Fund 
(‘‘the Fund’’) as a separate account into 
which are deposited monies collected from 
persons convicted of Federal criminal of-
fenses, including criminal fines, forfeitures 
and special assessments. There are no gen-
eral taxpayer generated revenues deposited 
into the Fund. 

(3) Each fiscal year, the Fund is used to 
support— 

(A) Children’s Justice Act grants to States 
to improve the investigation and prosecution 
of child abuse cases; 

(B) victim witness coordinators in United 
States Attorney’s Offices; 

(C) victim assistance specialists in Federal 
Bureau of Investigation field offices; 

(D) discretionary grants by the Office for 
Victims of Crime to provide training and 
technical assistance and services to victims 
of Federal crimes; 

(E) formula grants to States to supplement 
State crime victim compensation programs, 
which reimburse more than 150,000 violent 
crime victims annually for out-of-pocket ex-
penses, including medical expenses, mental 
health counseling, lost wages, loss of support 
and funeral costs; 

(F) formula grants to States for financial 
assistance to upwards of 4,400 programs pro-
viding direct victim assistance services to 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:01 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00110 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.137 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2869 March 16, 2005 
nearly 4,000,000 victims of all types of crimes 
annually, with priority for programs serving 
victims of domestic violence, sexual assault 
and child abuse, and previously underserved 
victims of violent crime; and 

(G) the Antiterrorism Emergency Reserve, 
to assist victims of domestic and inter-
national terrorism. 

(4) Just 4 months ago, a strong bipartisan, 
bicameral majority in Congress affirmed its 
support for the Crime Victims Fund and in-
creased its commitment to crime victims in 
the Justice for All Act of 2004 (Public Law 
108–405), which establishes Federal crime vic-
tims rights and authorized 2 new VOCA-fund-
ed victim programs. 

(5) Before fiscal year 2000, all amounts de-
posited into the Crime Victims Fund in each 
fiscal year were made available for author-
ized programs in the subsequent fiscal year. 

(6) Beginning in fiscal year 2000, Congress 
responded to large fluctuations of deposits 
into the Fund by delaying obligations from 
the Fund above certain amount, as follows: 

(A) For fiscal year 2000, $500,000,000. 
(B) For fiscal year 2001, $537,500,000. 
(C) For fiscal year 2002, $550,000,000. 
(D) For fiscal year 2003, $600,000,000. 
(E) For fiscal year 2004, $625,000,000. 
(F) For fiscal year 2005, $625,000,000. 
(7) In the conference report on an omnibus 

spending bill for fiscal year 2000 (Public Law 
106–113), Congress explained that the reason 
for delaying annual Fund obligations was 
‘‘to protect against wide fluctuations in re-
ceipts into the Fund, and to ensure that a 
stable level of funding will remain available 
for these programs in future years’’. 

(8) VOCA mandates that ‘‘. . . all sums de-
posited in the Fund in any fiscal year that 
are not made available for obligation by 
Congress in the subsequent fiscal year shall 
remain in the Fund for obligation in future 
fiscal years, without fiscal year limitation’’. 

(9) For fiscal year 2006, the President is 
recommending ‘‘rescission’’ of $1,267,000,000 
from amounts in the Fund. 

(10) The rescission proposed by the Presi-
dent would result in no funds being available 
to support crime victim services at the start 
of fiscal year 2007. Further, such rescission 
would make the Fund vulnerable to fluctua-
tions in receipts into the Fund, and would 
not ensure that a stable level of funding will 
remain available for vital programs in future 
years. 

(11) Retention of all amounts deposited 
into the Fund for the immediate and future 
use of crime victim services as authorized by 
VOCA is supported by many major national 
victim service organizations, including— 

(A) Justice Solutions, NPO; 
(B) National Organization for Victim As-

sistance; 
(C) National Alliance to End Sexual Vio-

lence; 
(D) National Children’s Alliance; 
(E) National Association of VOCA Assist-

ance Administrators; 
(F) National Association of Crime Victim 

Compensation Boards; 
(G) Mothers Against Drunk Driving; 
(H) National Center for Victims of Crime; 
(I) National Organization for Parents of 

Murdered Children; 
(J) National Coalition Against Domestic 

Violence; 
(K) Pennsylvania Coalition Against Rape; 

and 
(L) National Network to End Domestic Vi-

olence. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the funding levels in this 
resolution assume that all amounts that 
have been and will be deposited into the 
Crime Victims Fund, including amounts de-
posited in fiscal year 2006 and thereafter, 

shall remain in the Fund for use as author-
ized under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984. 

SA 204. Mr. BINGAMAN (for Mr. 
SMITH (for himself, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. 
COLEMAN, Mr. BAUCUS, Mr. DEWINE, Ms. 
SNOWE, and Mr. CHAFEE)) proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including appropriate budgetary 
levels for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; as follows: 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,784,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,479,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$3,252,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,589,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,932,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,784,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,479,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,252,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,589,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$3,932,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,784,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,784,000,000. 

On page 18, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,479,000,000. 

On page 18, line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,479,000,000. 

On page 18, line 24, increase the amount by 
$3,252,000,000. 

On page 18, line 25, increase the amount by 
$3,252,000,000. 

On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,589,000,000. 

On page 19, line 4, increase the amount by 
$3,589,000,000. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,932,000,000. 

On page 19, line 8, increase the amount by 
$3,932,000,000. 

On page 29, strike beginning with line 23 
and all that follows through page 30, line 3. 

On page 40, after line 8 insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR THE BIPARTISAN 

MEDICAID COMMISSION. 
In the Senate, the Chairman of the Com-

mittee on the Budget shall revise the aggre-
gates, functional totals, allocations, levels 
in section 404 of this resolution, and other 
appropriate levels and limits for fiscal year 
2006 and for the period of fiscal years 2006 
through 2010 by up to $1,500,000 in new budget 
authority for 2006 and the amounts of out-
lays flowing therefrom for an appropriations 
bill, amendment, or conference report that 
provides funding for legislation reported by 
the Senate Finance Committee authorizing 
and creating a 23 member, bipartisan Com-
mission that— 

(1) is charged with 
(A) reviewing and making recommenda-

tions within one year with respect to the 
long-term goals, populations served, finan-
cial sustainability, interaction with Medi-
care and safety-net providers, quality of care 
provided, and such other matters relating to 
the effective operation of the Medicaid pro-
gram as the Commission deems appropriate. 

SA 205. Mr. BAYH submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 

him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR GUARD AND RE-

SERVE PAY RESTORATION. 
The Chairman of the Committee on the 

Budget of the Senate may revise the aggre-
gates, functional totals, allocations, discre-
tionary spending limits, and other appro-
priate levels and limits in this resolution by 
up to $1,000,000,000 over the total of fiscal 
years 2006 through 2010 for a bill, joint reso-
lution, motion, amendment, or conference 
report that would— 

(1) provide resources for Guard and Reserve 
members who have been called up to active 
duty and are serving abroad and have experi-
enced a loss in their wage income as a result 
of their active duty service; and 

(2) provide tax relief to companies that 
voluntarily continue to pay the salaries of 
their Guard and Reserve employees during 
their active duty service; 
provided that such legislation would not in-
crease the deficit for the period of fiscal 
years 2006 through 2010. 

SA 206. Mr. BAUCUS (for himself and 
Mr. BINGAMAN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2006 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR INDIAN HEALTH 

CARE. 
The Chairman of the Senate Committee on 

the Budget may revise the aggregates, allo-
cations, functional totals, and other appro-
priate levels and limits in this resolution 
upon enactment of legislation that achieves 
savings under the medicare program under 
title XVIII of the Social Security Act by re-
ducing overpayments to Medicare Advantage 
plans (such as legislation that requires the 
full amount of savings from the implementa-
tion of risk adjusted payments to Medicare 
Advantage plans to accrue to the medicare 
program) and uses such savings to reduce the 
deficit in fiscal year 2006 and for the period 
2006 through 2010 and to strengthen and im-
prove health care for Native Americans and 
Alaska Natives, by extending expiring provi-
sions related to health care for Indians 
through the medicare program, by ensuring 
that medicare Part D plans contract with 
the Indian Health Service or Tribal phar-
macies, including Urban Indian Program 
pharmacies, and by allowing the Indian 
Health Service to provide financial assist-
ance for patients who receive prescription 
drug coverage under medicare Part D. 

SA 207. Mr. CARPER proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:44 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00111 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.136 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2870 March 16, 2005 
Strike paragraph (b) of Section 201. 

SA 208. Mr. COCHRAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 42, line 14, strike ‘‘that’’ and all 
that follows through ‘‘designates’’ on line 15, 
and insert: ‘‘that the Congress designates as 
an emergency requirement’’. 

SA 209. Mr. COCHRAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 41, line 17, strike ‘‘au-’’ and all 
that follows through ‘‘in’’ on line 19, and in-
sert: ‘‘authority in’’ 

SA 210. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, 
Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. 
LEVIN, Mr. KENNEDY, and Mr. LEAHY) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$1,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

SA 211. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, 
Ms. CANTWELL, and Mrs. MURRAY) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 1, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$589,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$195,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$87,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$66,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$38,000,000. 

On page 4, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$89,000,000. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$405,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$613,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$634,000,000. 

On page 5, line 3, increase the amount by 
$662,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by 
$89,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$316,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$929,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$1,563,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$2,225,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$89,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$316,000,000. 

On page 5, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$929,000,000. 

On page 5, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,563,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,225,000,000. 

On page 12, line 15, increase the amount by 
$135,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$330,000,000. 

On page 16, line 16, increase the amount by 
$222,000,000. 

On page 16, line 20, increase the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 16, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 17, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$37,000,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$34,000,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 18, line 21, increase the amount by 
$27,000,000. 

On page 18, line 25, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 20, line 16, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 20, line 17, increase the amount by 
$47,000,000. 

On page 20, line 21, increase the amount by 
$26,000,000. 

On page 20, line 25, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 21, line 4, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 21, line 8, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000. 

On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 23, line 25, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 24, line 4, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 24, line 8, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17 decrease the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$589,000,000. 

SA 212. Mr. DORGAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:44 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00112 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.141 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2871 March 16, 2005 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$8,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 24, decrease the amount by 

$8,000,000,000. 
On page 6, line 4, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000,000. 

SA 213. Mr. PRYOR (for himself, Mrs. 
LINCOLN, Mr. REED, Ms. LANDRIEU, Mr. 
CORZINE, Mr. LEAHY, and Mr. KENNEDY) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 20, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 20, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 30, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 30, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

SA 214. Ms. SNOWE (for herself, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. MCCAIN, and 
Mrs. FEINSTEIN) proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. 1. RESERVE FUND FOR REDUCING EXPENDI-

TURES UNDER MEDICARE PART D. 
The Chairman of the Senate Committee on 

the Budget may revise the aggregates, allo-
cations, functional totals, and other appro-
priate levels and limits in this resolution 
upon enactment of legislation that provides 
the Secretary of Health and Human Services 
with the authority to participate in the ne-
gotiation of contracts with manufacturers of 
covered part D drugs to achieve the best pos-
sible prices for such drugs under part D of 
title XVIII of the Social Security Act, that 
requires the Secretary to negotiate con-
tracts with manufacturers of such drugs for 
each fallback prescription drug plan, and 
that requires the Secretary to participate in 
the negotiation for a contract for any such 
drug upon the request of a prescription drug 
plan or an MA–PD plan, by the amount of 
savings in that legislation, to ensure that 
those savings are reserved for reducing ex-
penditures under such part. 

SA 215. Mr. SALAZAR (for himself 
and Mr. CONRAD) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 18, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2006 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 

fiscal years 2005 and 2007 through 2010; 
as follows: 

On page 9, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$65,000,000. 

On page 9, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 9, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 9, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$12,000,000. 

On page 10, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 17, line 16, increase the amount by 
$29,000,000. 

On page 17, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 17, line 21, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000. 

On page 17, line 25, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 18, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000. 

On page 18, line 21, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000. 

On page 18, line 25, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 19, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

SA 216. Ms. SNOWE submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 9, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$73,000,000. 

On page 9, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$56,000,000. 

On page 9, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$12,000,000. 

On page 9, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 10, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$73,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$56,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$12,000,000. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

SA 217. Mr. KOHL. (for himself, Mr. 
HATCH, and Mr. BIDEN) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 23, line 25, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 24, line 4, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 24, line 8, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 26, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

SA 218. Mrs. HUTCHISON (for her-
self, Mr. CRAIG, Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. 
DOMENICI, Mr. CORNYN, Mr. KYL, Mr. 
MCCAIN, and Mrs. FEINSTEIN) proposed 
an amendment to the concurrent reso-
lution S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$352,400,000. 

On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 
$317,000,000. 

On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 
$35,400,000. 

On page 9, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$352,400,000. 

On page 9, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$317,000,000. 

On page 9, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$35,400,000. 

SA 219. Ms. LANDRIEU proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 40, after line 8 insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. DEFICIT NEUTRAL RESERVE FUND FOR 

PATRIOTIC EMPLOYERS OF NA-
TIONAL GUARDSMEN AND RESERV-
ISTS. 

In the Senate, if a bill or joint resolution, 
or if an amendment is offered thereto, or if 
a conference report is submitted thereon, 
that provides a 50 percent tax credit to em-
ployers for compensation paid to employees 
who are on active duty status as members of 
the Guard or Reserve in order to make up 
the difference between the employee’s civil-
ian pay and military pay and/or for com-
pensation paid to a worker hired to replace 
an active duty Guard or Reserve employee, 
the chairman of the Committee on the Budg-
et shall adjust the revenue aggregates and 
other appropriate aggregates, levels, and 
limits in this resolution to reflect such legis-
lation, to the extent that such legislation 
would not increase the deficit for fiscal year 
2006 and for the period of fiscal years 2006 
through 2010. 

SA 220. Ms. COLLINS (for Mr. 
LIEBERMAN (for himself, Ms. COLLINS, 
and Mrs. CLINTON)) proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; as follows: 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$715,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:10 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00113 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.147 S16PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2872 March 16, 2005 
On page 16, line 16, increase the amount by 

$102,000,000. 
On page 16, line 20, increase the amount by 

$254,000,000. 
On page 16, line 24, increase the amount by 

$220,000,000. 
On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 

$139,000,000. 
On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 

$140,000,000. 
On page 23, line 17, increase the amount by 

$112,000,000. 
On page 23, line 21, increase the amount by 

$14,000,000. 
On page 23, line 25, increase the amount by 

$14,000,000. 
On page 26, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$855,000,000. 
On page 26, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$214,000,000. 
On page 26, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$268,000,000. 
On page 26, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$234,000,000. 
On page 26, line 24, decrease the amount by 

$139,000,000. 

SA 221. Mr. BAYH submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 65, after line 25, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON FEDERAL 

AGENCY AUDITS. 
It is the sense of the Senate that in the 

event that a Federal agency does not receive 
an unqualified opinion with no material 
weaknesses or noncompliance relating to 
their annual financial audits, the Committee 
on Appropriations shall freeze the salary and 
travel budget for all of the political ap-
pointees at that Federal agency for the fol-
lowing fiscal year. 

SA 222. Mr. LEVIN (for himself, Mr. 
JEFFORDS, Ms. STABENOW, Mr. SAR-
BANES, and Mr. KENNEDY) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 18, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2006 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2005 and 2007 
through 2010; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 65, after line 25, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE TO MAKE MORE 

EFFICIENT AND EQUITABLE, FIS-
CALLY RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIA-
TIONS AND REVENUE DECISIONS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Federal programs and policies directly 
influence local growth patterns through the 
location of Federal facilities, spending on 
public infrastructure, tax incentives, and 
Federal regulations. 

(2) A majority of Americans favor walkable 
neighborhoods, shorter commutes, and open 
space protection, which are land develop-
ment patterns favored by smart growth. 

(3) Federal programs and policies should 
support local development choices that im-
prove communities through the revitaliza-
tion of town centers, transit and pedestrian- 
oriented development, increased access to re-

tail and public services, open space and park-
lands, and a greater mix of housing, commer-
cial, and retail uses. 

(4) Federal incentives should encourage en-
hanced community quality of life, fiscally 
sound reinvestment in existing infrastruc-
ture, a balanced transportation system, and 
safe, decent, affordable places for people to 
live. 

(5) Investing in existing infrastructure is a 
fiscally responsible use of resources. When 
not properly planned, local development de-
cisions may actually burden the Federal 
budget by requiring the construction of new 
water, sewer, and transportation infrastruc-
ture in low-density areas, rather than fund-
ing the maintenance of existing infrastruc-
ture. Poorly planned development also often 
results in increased commuting times, traf-
fic congestion, impaired air quality, loss of 
open space and environmentally sensitive 
areas, public health problems, lack of afford-
able housing, and poor accessibility to crit-
ical services such as schools and hospitals. 

(6) Improving and investing in commu-
nities through good planning and sustainable 
community development has positive effects, 
reflected, for example, in fiscal cost savings, 
lower energy consumption, and healthier en-
vironments. In addition, businesses are in-
creasingly locating to areas that offer parks 
and open spaces, provide walkable mixed-use 
communities, and include a variety of hous-
ing options. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the budgetary levels in 
this resolution assume that in making ap-
propriations and revenue decisions, the Sen-
ate should— 

(1) support Federal policies that encourage 
growth patterns that make efficient and eq-
uitable use of available housing, transpor-
tation, and infrastructure resources, includ-
ing such policies as brownfields development 
programs, farmland protection programs, the 
retention of the Community Development 
Block Grant Program (CDBG), and Federal 
facility decisions, such as those made by the 
General Services Administration that con-
sider the benefits of utilizing existing infra-
structure; and 

(2) address the unintended consequences of 
urban and suburban sprawl resulting from 
specific Federal programs and policies 
through the allocation of budgetary author-
ity to provide incentives for sustainable 
growth. 

SA 223. Mr. VITTER proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 63, strike line 24, after the second 
period insert the following: ‘‘In dealing with 
homeland security assistance grants that re-
late to port security, Congress should (1) al-
locate port security grants under a separate, 
dedicated program intended specifically for 
port security enhancements, rather than as 
part of a combined program for many dif-
ferent infrastructure programs that could 
lead to reduced funding for port security, (2) 
devise a method to enable the Secretary of 
Homeland Security to both distribute port 
security grants to the Nation’s port facilities 
more quickly and efficiently and give ports 
the financial resources needed to comply 
with congressional mandates, and (3) allo-
cate sufficient funding for port security to 
enable port authorities to comply with man-
dated security improvements, ensure the 
protection of our Nation’s maritime trans-
portation, commerce system, and cruise pas-

sengers, strive to achieve funds consistent 
with the needs estimated by the United 
States Coast Guard, and recognize the 
unique threats for which port authorities 
must prepare.’’. 

SA 224. Mr. VITTER proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 18, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2006 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal years 2005 and 
2007 through 2010; as follows: 

On page 12, line 15, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 12, line 19, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 12, line 23, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 13, line 2, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 13, line 6, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 24, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 24, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$97,500,000. 

On page 24, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 24, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 24, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 24, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 25, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 25, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 25, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

f 

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO 
MEET 

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS’ AFFAIRS 
Mr. CRAIG. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Veterans’ Affairs be author-
ized to meet during the session of the 
Senate on Thursday, March 17, 2005, for 
a committee hearing titled ‘‘Back from 
the Battlefield: Are we providing the 
proper care for America’s Wounded 
Warriors?’’ 

The hearing will take place in Room 
418 of the Russell Senate Office Build-
ing at 10 a.m. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES 
Mr. STEVENS. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Armed Services be author-
ized to meet during the session of the 
Senate on March 16, 2005, at 4:30 p.m. to 
receive a classified briefing regarding 
improvised explosive devices (IEDS). 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 05:44 Mar 17, 2005 Jkt 039060 PO 00000 Frm 00114 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A16MR6.158 S16PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-14T11:04:04-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




